ALABAMA STATE BOARD OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY

NOTICE QF INTENDED ACTION

AGENCY NAME: The Alabama State Board of Public Accountancy

RULE NO. & TITLE:

30-X-4-.01 Examinations

30-X-4-02 Qualifications of Candidates for Certified Public Accountant Examination
30-X-4-.03 Applications for Examination, Reexamination, and Reciprocal Certificate
30-X-4-.04 Passing Grade, Conditioned Subjects, Reexamination, Reapplication
30-X-4-.05 Transfer of Credit

30-X-4-.06 Issuance of Certified Public Accountant Certificates

30-X-4-.07 Application and Examination Fees

30-X-4-.08 Cheating

INTENDED ACTION:
To amend Rules,

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: Rules will be amended 1) to remove
antiquated language for the paper-based examination that was discontinned in 2003, 2} to
change the requirements to sit for the exam from 130 semester or equivalent hours to 120
semester or equivalent hours to coincide with legislation that was signed into law on May
7, 2015, and 3) to allow the Board to post exam fee schedule changes on the Board’s
website to coincide with possible increase or decrease in exam fees incurred by the Board
from the National Association of State Boards of Accountancy (NASBA),

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: Interested persons may present
their views in writing to the Executive Director of the Alabama State Board of Public
Accountancy at any time until and including November 6, 2015 following the 30% day of
September 2015, or, if requested in advance, by personally appearing at the Alabama
State Board of Public Accountancy, Suite 226, RSA Plaza, 770 Washington Avenue,
Montgomery, Alabama 36104-3807 at 10:00 a.n., Friday, November 6, 2015.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPILETION OF NOTICE: November 6, 2015

CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:

D. Boyd Busby, CPA
Executive Director



